

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERTO GARZA JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Idaho

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
MAYA P. WALDRON
STATE APPELLATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
322 East Front Street,
Suite 570
Boise, ID 83702

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table Of Authorities	iv
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinion And Order Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement Of The Case	4
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	7
I. The Question Presented Is The Subject Of An Acknowledged Split.	8
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Deeply Troubling.....	10
III. The Question Presented Is Important And Rekurs Frequently.	12
IV. The Question Presented Is Squarely Presented.	13
Conclusion.....	14

Appendix A	
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 405 P.3d 576 (Idaho 2017)	1a
Appendix B	
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 2017 WL 444026	
(Idaho Ct. App. Feb. 2, 2017)	16a
Appendix C	
Order on Cross-Motions for Summary Adjudication,	
<i>State v. Garza</i> , Nos. CV-PC-2015-10589 &	
CV-PC-2015-10597 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Feb. 11, 2016)	28a
Appendix D	
Plea Agreement, <i>State v. Garza</i> , No. CR-FE-2014-	
9960 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Jan. 22, 2015)	40a
Appendix E	
Plea Agreement, <i>State v. Garza</i> , No. CR-FE-2014-	
18183 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Feb. 24, 2015)	46a
Appendix F	
Affidavit of Paul R. Taber III, <i>State v. Garza</i> , No.	
CV-PC-2015-10589 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Aug. 6, 2015).....	51a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	11, 12
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 686 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Douglas v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	12
<i>Gomez-Diaz v. United States</i> , 433 F.3d 788 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999).....	3, 11
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969).....	10, 11
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 402 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 492 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Lopez</i> , 409 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Tapp</i> , 491 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1
-----------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	13
Idaho Crim. R. 35.....	4

Other Authorities

Brief of the United States in Opposition, <i>Solano v. United States</i> , No. 15-9249 (U.S. Aug. 10, 2016)	13, 14
Nancy J. King & Michael E. O'Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005)	12
